

NO. 11-10194

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

KEITH A. LEPAK, MARVIN RANDLE, DAN CLEMENTS, DANA BAILEY,  
KENSLEY STEWART, CRYSTAL MAIN, DAVID TATE, VICKI TATE,  
MORGAN MCCOMB, AND JACQUALEA COOLEY  
*Appellants,*

v.

CITY OF IRVING, TEXAS  
*Appellee,*

v.

ROBERT MOON, RACHEL TORREZ MOON, MICHAEL MOORE,  
GUILLERMO ORNELAZ, GILBERT ORNELAZ, AND AURORA LOPEZ  
*Intervenor Defendants-  
Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from Civil Action No. 3:10-cv-277 in the United States District Court,  
Northern District of Texas, Dallas Division

---

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

---

Kent D. Krabill  
Texas Bar No. 24060115  
Jeremy A. Fielding  
Texas Bar No. 24040895  
LYNN TILLOTSON PINKER & COX, LLP  
2100 Ross Avenue, Suite 2700  
Dallas, Texas 75201  
Telephone: 214-981-3800  
Facsimile: 214-981-3839  
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii**

**I. INTRODUCTION .....1**

**II. ARGUMENT .....5**

**A. A Voter’s “Constitutional Right” to an Equally-Weighted Vote Does Not Evaporate Simply Because a City’s Districts Contain Equal Numbers of Residents. ....5**

**1. Appellees’ Arguments are Premised upon a False Choice. ....5**

**2. There is no Conflict Between Section 2 of the Fourteenth Amendment and the Constitutional Right of Voters to an Equally-Weighted Vote. ....9**

**3. No Matter the Metric Used, the Plan Unequally Weights the Votes of Irving’s Voters. ....10**

**4. Appellees’ Arguments Rely upon Case Law Ripped from its Context. ....11**

**B. The Standing, Mootness, and Practicability Arguments Lack Merit. ....16**

**1. Appellants Have Standing to Challenge the City’s Plan. ....16**

**2. Appellants’ Claim is Not Moot. ....18**

**3. The City’s Practicality Argument is Flawed. ....20**

**III. CONCLUSION .....22**

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a) .....24**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Assoc. of Cmty. Orgs. For Reform Now v. Fowler*,  
178 F.3d 350 (5th Cir. 1999) .....17

*Baker v. Carr*,  
369 U.S. 186, 204 (1962) ..... 16, 17

*Barnett v. City of Chicago*,  
141 F3d 699, 704 (7th Cir. 1998) .....22

*Benavidez v. City of Irving, Tex.*,  
638 F.Supp.2d 709, 720 (N.D. Tex. 2009) .....21

*Board of Estimate of City of New York v. Morris*,  
489 U.S. 688, 698 (1989) ..... 14, 15

*Burns v. Richardson*,  
384 U.S. 73, 91-93 (1966) ..... 5, 8, 10, 20

*Chen v. City of Houston*,  
206 F.3d 502, 525 (5th Cir. 2000) .....7

*Hadley v. Junior Coll. Dist. of Metro. Kansas City, Mo.*,  
397 U.S. 50, 56 (1970) .....5, 8

*Hawkins v. Wayne Township Board of Marion County, Indiana*,  
183 F.Supp.2d 1099, 1104.....19

*Illinois Bd. of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party*,  
440 U.S. 173, 184 (1979) .....9

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555, 560-61 (1992) .....16

*Moore v. Ogilvie*,  
394 U.S. 814, 816 (1969) .....19

*Negron v. City of Miami Beach*,  
113 F.3d 1563 (11th Cir. 1997) .....22

*Reno v. Bossier Parish School Board*,  
528 U.S. 320, 327 (2000) .....18

*Reyes v. City of Farmers Branch*,  
586 F.3d 1019, 1021, 1023-25 (5th Cir. 2009) .....22

*Reynolds v. Sims*,  
377 U.S. 533, 568 (1964) ..... 1, 2, 8, 12, 13

*Romero v. City of Pomona*,  
883 F.2d 1418, 1426 (9th Cir. 1989).....22

*Townsend v. Holman Consulting Corp.*,  
914 F.2d 1136, 1141 (9th Cir. 1990).....22

*Valdespino v. Alamo Heights Indep. Sch. Dist.*,  
168 F.3d 848, 853-54 (5th Cir.1999)..... 19, 20

*Wesberry v. Sanders*,  
376 U.S. 1, 17 (1964) ..... 3, 9, 14

*Yick Wo v. Hopkins*,  
118 U.S. 356, 370 (1886) .....3, 9
